Date published: October 31, 1977

1977 Assembly Bill 385

CHAPTER 123, Laws of 1977

AN ACT to amend 29.68 (5) (c) of the statutes, relating to the liability of landowners who allow their land to be used for certain outdoor recreational activities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.68 (5) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.68 (5) (c) "Valuable consideration" does not include contributions to the sound management and husbandry of natural and agricultural resources of the state resulting directly from recreational activity, payments to landowners either in money or in kind, if the payment does total payments do not have a an aggregate value in excess of \$25 \$150 annually, or those entrance fees paid to the state, its agencies or departments, municipalities as defined in s. 144.01 (12) or the U.S. government.